

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(s)(Civil) No(s). 98/2020

NEETU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Rajesh Khaware, learned counsel for the petitioner (wife) and also heard Mr. Amarvir Bhullar, learned counsel for the respondent (husband).

The petitioner has filed a Complaint under Sections 498A and 406 of the IPC against the respondent and the proceedings are pending at Jaipur. She has also claimed maintenance and the respondent has to appear in these pending proceedings at Jaipur. Subsequently, the respondent has filed the Divorce case before the Court at Bathinda, Punjab.

The petitioner is projected to be dependent on her father who is tea seller. The respondent is staying at Bathinda and was earlier in a private employment.

Having considered the above, I deem it appropriate to allow this transfer petition. Consequently, the HMA Case No.3015/2018 titled as "*Ajay Kumar Vs. Neetu*" pending

before District Judge, Bathinda, Punjab is transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Jaipur, Rajasthan. However, before the case is adjudicated on merit, the transferee court should facilitate Mediation amongst the parties. It is ordered accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

New Delhi;
November 16, 2020.

ITEM NO.8 Court 13 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 98/2020

NEETU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.197667/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 16-11-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Khaware, Adv.
 Mr. Neeraj Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amarvir Bhullar, Adv.
 Mr. Ranvir Singh chhillar, Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ikshith Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. Amit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed as per the signed order.
Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]